Profiles of Recidivism - 6 Months Post-Program Entry

Agency

TOTAL -

All programs

El Centro

Boys & Girls Club

Pyramid

YMCA

PCRC

Assessment

Center

Cleo Eulau

Level of Involvement

All levels

Court ordered

Non Court ordered
Never had contact
All levels

Court ordered

Non Court ordered
Never had contact
All levels

Court ordered

Non Court ordered
Never had contact
All levels

Court ordered

Non Court ordered
Never had contact
All levels

Court ordered

Non Court ordered
Never had contact
All levels

Court ordered

Non Court ordered
Never had contact
All levels

Court ordered

Non Court ordered
Never had contact
All levels

Court ordered
Non Court ordered

Never had contact

Total N

1194
215
287
692

14
0
0

14

400

396
95

94
133

132
12

11
381
97
284

100
62

36

% with new
probation
violation
within 6

months

5.8%
28.8%
1.7%
0.3%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.8%
50.0%
0.0%
0.3%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
1.5%
100.0%
0.0%
0.8%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
3.4%
8.2%
1.8%
0.0%
26.0%
41.9%
0.0%
0.0%

% with
sustained

probation

violation
within 6
months

2.3%
10.7%
1.4%
0.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.5%
25.0%
0.0%
0.3%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
1.8%
3.1%
1.4%
0.0%
7.0%
11.3%
0.0%
0.0%

% with new
law
violation
within 6
months

11.0%
25.6%
16.7%
4.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.5%
0.0%
0.0%
0.5%
3.2%
0.0%
0.0%
3.2%
10.5%
100.0%
0.0%
9.8%
16.7%
0.0%
0.0%
18.2%
14.2%
6.2%
16.9%
0.0%
33.0%
40.3%
0.0%
22.2%

% with a
sustained
law
violation
with 6
months

6.4%
18.6%
10.1%

1.2%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.5%

0.0%

0.0%

0.5%

1.1%

0.0%

0.0%

1.1%

2.3%

100.0%

0.0%

1.5%

8.3%

0.0%

0.0%

9.1%

8.9%

5.2%
10.2%

0.0%
20.0%
29.0%

0.0%

5.6%



Agency

Star Vista -

Insights

Parenting

FLY

Family
Preservation

Program

Level of Involvement

All levels

Court ordered

Non Court ordered
Never had contact
All levels

Court ordered

Non Court ordered
Never had contact
All levels

Court ordered

Non Court ordered
Never had contact
All levels

Court ordered
Non Court ordered

Never had contact

Total N

18

31

31

% with new
probation
violation
within 6

months

27.8%
55.6%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
71.4%
71.4%
0.0%
0.0%
48.4%
48.4%
0.0%
0.0%

% with
sustained
probation
violation

within 6

months

11.1%
22.2%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
57.1%
57.1%
0.0%
0.0%
19.4%
19.4%
0.0%
0.0%

% with new % with a

law sustained
violation law
within 6 violation
months with 6
months
27.8% 27.8%
55.6% 55.6%
0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
66.7% 66.7%
66.7% 66.7%
0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
42.9% 14.3%
42.9% 14.3%
0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
41.9% 25.8%
41.9% 25.8%
0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%



Agency

TOTAL -
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El Centro
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Non Court ordered
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Non Court ordered
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Non Court ordered
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Star Vista - All levels 18 5 2 5 5
Insights Court ordered 9 5 2 5 5
Non Court ordered 0 0 0 0 0
Never had contact 9 0 0 0 0
Parenting All levels 3 0 0 2 2
Court ordered 3 0 0 2 2
Non Court ordered 0 0 0 0 0
Never had contact 0 0 0 0 0
FLY All levels 7 5 4 3 1
Court ordered 7 5 4 3 1
Non Court ordered 0 0 0 0 0
Never had contact 0 0 0 0 0
Family All levels 31 15 6 13 8
Preservation Court ordered 31 15 6 13 8
Program Non Court ordered 0 0 0 0 0
Never had contact 0 0 0 0 0

Note: Includes participants who (1) met eligibility criteria and entered their program before Jan 1, 2012, (2) had program length greater than
zero days and (3) who did not turn 17 before date of program entry, so that a full 12 months of follow-up records were assure to be available. A
subset had more than one program of participation.



Defining Terms

Eligible participants: To be eligible, participants must have:

(1) Enrolled in at least one of the following programs, with at least 24 hours (start and end dates not
the same) of participation: Fresh Lifelines for Youth, Cleo Eulau Counseling Center, StarVista —
Insights, Assessment Center, Family Preservation Program, Boys and Girls Club of the Peninsula, El
Centro de Libertad, Peninsula Conflict Resolution Center, Pyramid — Strengthen our Youth, YMCA —
School Safety Advocates, or Parenting Program.

(2) Entered the program during the specified eligibility periods. For Assessment Center, Family
Preservation Program, and Cleo Eulau this was between July 1, 2010 and June 30, 2012 (BOTH FY
10-11 and FY11-12). For all other programs, this was between July 1, 2011 and June 30, 2012 (ONLY
FY 11-12). For this analysis, an additional limit was placed on enrollment dates. Because it often
takes up to 6 months for a new violation to receive a final sustained/not sustained status,
participants must have enrolled in a program prior to January 1, 2012, so that any new violations
occurring within 12 months would have been likely to receive a final charge disposition.

(3) Been 17 years old or less when they enrolled, so that there would be a full follow-up period of 12
months available to examine recidivism.

Program of entry: The first program of entry that is within the eligible program participation date
range. Please note that participants will all have one program of entry, but/and could be enrolled
simultaneously (or later) in other programs.

Currently on court-ordered probation: Participants who entered their program of entry with an active

probation status of one of the following: Non-Ward Probation (725a W&I), Ward Probation, Informal
Probation (654.2 WI), Deferred Entry of Judgment (790 WI), Ward Probation/241.1 WIC - Probation
Lead, Ward Probation/241.1 WIC - Social Services Lead.

Currently on NON-court-ordered probation: Participants who entered their program of entry with an

active probation status of one of the following: Victim Impact Awareness (VIA) Program, Informal
Probation (654 W&I), Petty Theft Program, Victim Mediation, Intervention Contract.

Never had justice involvement prior to program entry: Participants who entered their program of

entry with ONE of these profiles:
(2) They had no JCMS number; OR

(2) They had a JCMS number AND no record of referral prior to program entry AND no probation
status record in case management file prior to program entry.

NOTE: A subset of cases with JCMS numbers have absolutely no referrals or probation statuses before
or after program entry date. These were included as “Prior contact only,” because they likely have
involvement prior to our data pull dates.



Prior contact only: Participants who entered their program of entry with an active probation status of

one of the following: Closed-Petition Dismissed, Closed (no Court action), Closed (Referred to Traffic),
Informal Probation Completed, Intervention Contract — Success, Petty Theft Program Completed,
Terminated, Victim Impact Awareness (VIA) Program Completed, Victim Mediation Completed.

New probation violation: A new referral occurring more than one week after the start date of the

participant’s program of entry that includes the following: (1) an offense description of “FAIL TO OBEY
ORDER OF JUVENILE COURT;” (2) an offense description of “DEFERRED ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
VIOLATION;” (3) a referral type of “VIOLATION OF PROBATION;” (4) a referral type of "WARRANT"
or an offense description of "WARRANT OF ARREST;” or (5) a charge of "777(A)(2) WI" or
"777(A)(1) WL."

Sustained probation violation: A new probation violation as defined above, with a charge status of
“Sustained” (including all permutations, such as “Sustained as Amended,” etc.).

New law violation: A new referral occurring more than one week after the start date of the

participant’s program of entry with an offense level of felony or misdemeanor.

Sustained law violation: A new law violation as defined above, with a charge status of “Sustained”
(including all permutations, such as “Sustained as Amended,” etc.).



