Profiles of Recidivism - 6 Months Post-Program Entry

Agency	Level of Involvement	Total N	% with new probation violation within 6 months	% with sustained probation violation within 6 months	% with new law violation within 6 months	% with a sustained law violation with 6 months
TOTAL -	All levels	1194	5.8%	2.3%	11.0%	6.4%
All programs	Court ordered	215	28.8%	10.7%	25.6%	18.6%
	Non Court ordered	287	1.7%	1.4%	16.7%	10.1%
	Never had contact	692	0.3%	0.1%	4.0%	1.2%
El Centro	All levels	14	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Court ordered	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Non Court ordered	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Never had contact	14	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
Boys & Girls Club	All levels	400	0.8%	0.5%	0.5%	0.5%
	Court ordered	4	50.0%	25.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Non Court ordered	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Never had contact	396	0.3%	0.3%	0.5%	0.5%
Pyramid	All levels	95	0.0%	0.0%	3.2%	1.1%
	Court ordered	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Non Court ordered	1	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Never had contact	94	0.0%	0.0%	3.2%	1.1%
YMCA	All levels	133	1.5%	0.0%	10.5%	2.3%
	Court ordered	1	100.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%
	Non Court ordered	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Never had contact	132	0.8%	0.0%	9.8%	1.5%
PCRC	All levels	12	0.0%	0.0%	16.7%	8.3%
	Court ordered	1	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Non Court ordered	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Never had contact	11	0.0%	0.0%	18.2%	9.1%
Assessment	All levels	381	3.4%	1.8%	14.2%	8.9%
Center	Court ordered	97	8.2%	3.1%	6.2%	5.2%
	Non Court ordered	284	1.8%	1.4%	16.9%	10.2%
	Never had contact	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
Cleo Eulau	All levels	100	26.0%	7.0%	33.0%	20.0%
	Court ordered	62	41.9%	11.3%	40.3%	29.0%
	Non Court ordered	2	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Never had contact	36	0.0%	0.0%	22.2%	5.6%

Agency	Level of Involvement	Total N	% with new probation violation within 6 months	% with sustained probation violation within 6 months	% with new law violation within 6 months	% with a sustained law violation with 6 months
Star Vista -	All levels	18	27.8%	11.1%	27.8%	27.8%
Insights	Court ordered	9	55.6%	22.2%	55.6%	55.6%
	Non Court ordered	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Never had contact	9	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
Parenting	All levels	3	0.0%	0.0%	66.7%	66.7%
	Court ordered	3	0.0%	0.0%	66.7%	66.7%
	Non Court ordered	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Never had contact	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
FLY	All levels	7	71.4%	57.1%	42.9%	14.3%
	Court ordered	7	71.4%	57.1%	42.9%	14.3%
	Non Court ordered	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Never had contact	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
Family	All levels	31	48.4%	19.4%	41.9%	25.8%
Preservation	Court ordered	31	48.4%	19.4%	41.9%	25.8%
Program	Non Court ordered	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Never had contact	0	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%

Note: Includes participants who (1) met eligibility criteria and entered their program before Jan 1, 2012, (2) had program length greater than zero days and (3) who did not turn 17 before date of program entry, so that a full 12 months of follow-up records were assure to be available. A subset had more than one program of participation.

Agency	Level of Involvement	Total N	# with new probation violation within 6 months	# with sustained probation violation within 6 months	# with new law violation within 6 months	# with a sustained law violation with 6 months
TOTAL -	All levels	1194	69	28	131	77
All programs	Court ordered	215	62	23	55	40
	Non Court ordered	287	5	4	48	29
	Never had contact	692	2	1	28	8
El Centro	All levels	14	0	0	0	0
	Court ordered	0	0	0	0	0
	Non Court ordered	0	0	0	0	0
	Never had contact	14	0	0	0	0
Boys & Girls Club	All levels	400	3	2	2	2
	Court ordered	4	2	1	0	0
	Non Court ordered	0	0	0	0	0
	Never had contact	396	1	1	2	2
Pyramid	All levels	95	0	0	3	1
	Court ordered	0	0	0	0	0
	Non Court ordered	1	0	0	0	0
	Never had contact	94	0	0	3	1
YMCA	All levels	133	2	0	14	3
	Court ordered	1	1	0	1	1
	Non Court ordered	0	0	0	0	0
	Never had contact	132	1	0	13	2
PCRC	All levels	12	0	0	2	1
	Court ordered	1	0	0	0	0
	Non Court ordered	0	0	0	0	0
	Never had contact	11	0	0	2	1
Assessment	All levels	381	13	7	54	34
Center	Court ordered	97	8	3	6	5
	Non Court ordered	284	5	4	48	29
	Never had contact	0	0	0	0	0
Cleo Eulau	All levels	100	26	7	33	20
	Court ordered	62	26	7	25	18
	Non Court ordered	2	0	0	0	0
	Never had contact	36	0	0	8	2

Star Vista -	All levels	18	5	2	5	5
Insights	Court ordered	9	5	2	5	5
	Non Court ordered	0	0	0	0	0
	Never had contact	9	0	0	0	0
Parenting	All levels	3	0	0	2	2
	Court ordered	3	0	0	2	2
	Non Court ordered	0	0	0	0	0
	Never had contact	0	0	0	0	0
FLY	All levels	7	5	4	3	1
	Court ordered	7	5	4	3	1
	Non Court ordered	0	0	0	0	0
	Never had contact	0	0	0	0	0
Family	All levels	31	15	6	13	8
Preservation	Court ordered	31	15	6	13	8
Program	Non Court ordered	0	0	0	0	0
	Never had contact	0	0	0	0	0

Note: Includes participants who (1) met eligibility criteria and entered their program before Jan 1, 2012, (2) had program length greater than zero days and (3) who did not turn 17 before date of program entry, so that a full 12 months of follow-up records were assure to be available. A subset had more than one program of participation.

Defining Terms

<u>Eligible participants:</u> To be eligible, participants must have:

- (1) Enrolled in at least one of the following programs, with at least 24 hours (start and end dates not the same) of participation: Fresh Lifelines for Youth, Cleo Eulau Counseling Center, StarVista Insights, Assessment Center, Family Preservation Program, Boys and Girls Club of the Peninsula, El Centro de Libertad, Peninsula Conflict Resolution Center, Pyramid Strengthen our Youth, YMCA School Safety Advocates, or Parenting Program.
- (2) Entered the program during the specified eligibility periods. For Assessment Center, Family Preservation Program, and Cleo Eulau this was between July 1, 2010 and June 30, 2012 (BOTH FY 10-11 and FY11-12). For all other programs, this was between July 1, 2011 and June 30, 2012 (ONLY FY 11-12). For this analysis, an additional limit was placed on enrollment dates. Because it often takes up to 6 months for a new violation to receive a final sustained/not sustained status, participants must have enrolled in a program prior to January 1, 2012, so that any new violations occurring within 12 months would have been likely to receive a final charge disposition.
- (3) Been 17 years old or less when they enrolled, so that there would be a full follow-up period of 12 months available to examine recidivism.

<u>Program of entry:</u> The first program of entry that is within the eligible program participation date range. Please note that participants will all have one program of entry, but/and could be enrolled simultaneously (or later) in other programs.

<u>Currently on court-ordered probation:</u> Participants who entered their program of entry with an active probation status of one of the following: Non-Ward Probation (725a W&I), Ward Probation, Informal Probation (654.2 WI), Deferred Entry of Judgment (790 WI), Ward Probation/241.1 WIC - Probation Lead, Ward Probation/241.1 WIC - Social Services Lead.

<u>Currently on NON-court-ordered probation</u>: Participants who entered their program of entry with an active probation status of one of the following: Victim Impact Awareness (VIA) Program, Informal Probation (654 W&I), Petty Theft Program, Victim Mediation, Intervention Contract.

<u>Never had justice involvement prior to program entry:</u> Participants who entered their program of entry with ONE of these profiles:

- (1) They had no JCMS number; OR
- (2) They had a JCMS number AND no record of referral prior to program entry AND no probation status record in case management file prior to program entry.

NOTE: A subset of cases with JCMS numbers have absolutely no referrals or probation statuses before or after program entry date. These were included as "Prior contact only," because they likely have involvement prior to our data pull dates.

<u>Prior contact only:</u> Participants who entered their program of entry with an active probation status of one of the following: Closed-Petition Dismissed, Closed (no Court action), Closed (Referred to Traffic), Informal Probation Completed, Intervention Contract – Success, Petty Theft Program Completed, Terminated, Victim Impact Awareness (VIA) Program Completed, Victim Mediation Completed.

New probation violation: A new referral occurring more than one week after the start date of the participant's program of entry that includes the following: (1) an offense description of "FAIL TO OBEY ORDER OF JUVENILE COURT;" (2) an offense description of "DEFERRED ENTRY OF JUDGMENT VIOLATION;" (3) a referral type of "VIOLATION OF PROBATION;" (4) a referral type of "WARRANT" or an offense description of "WARRANT OF ARREST;" or (5) a charge of "777(A)(2) WI" or "777(A)(1) WI."

<u>Sustained probation violation:</u> A new probation violation as defined above, with a charge status of "Sustained" (including all permutations, such as "Sustained as Amended," etc.).

New law violation: A new referral occurring more than one week after the start date of the participant's program of entry with an offense level of felony or misdemeanor.

<u>Sustained law violation:</u> A new law violation as defined above, with a charge status of "Sustained" (including all permutations, such as "Sustained as Amended," etc.).